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1. Dispute

1.1  This dispute involves a claim by Ms. Liliya $kaska that she was discriminated
against by Portmarnock Sport & Leisure Club orougds of race, in terms of section 6 of
the Employment Equality Acts, 1998 to 2008 and @gtto section 8 of those Acts, in
relation to her conditions of employment.  Thenptainant has also submitted claims of

harassment on grounds of race and of victimisation.

2. Background

2.1  Ms. Liliya Skopinska referred a complaint undex EBmployment Equality Acts 1998

to 2008, to the Equality Tribunal, on the 1st ofyJ2011, alleging that the respondent had
discriminated against her and harassed her, omdsoof race, when she was denied access
to a store room for work equipment and tools an&lwkhe and other staff had also used as a
changing room, without any explanation. The commalat also claims that she and other
female members of staff were forced to work in eeaan the presence of naked men. A

complaint of victimisation was also submitted baswvithdrawn at the hearing.

2.2 In accordance with his powers under section 7shefEmployment Equality Acts,
1998-2008 the Director delegated this case dhafSeptember, 2013 to me, Orla Jones, an
Equality Officer, for investigation, hearing andcagon and for the exercise of other relevant
functions of the Director under Part VIl of thoset& This is the date | commenced my
investigation. Written submissions were receivexinf both parties. As required by Section
79(1) of the Acts and as part of my investigatiopréceeded to a Hearing on the®aif
October, 2013.

3. Summary of complainant’s case

3.1  The complainant submits that she is a PolistioNal and was employed by the

respondent as a cleaning and maintenance personjfroe 2005 to August 2011.



3.2  The complainant submits that she arrived akwoe day to find that the room used
for storing work materials and equipment and atsochanging her clothes, was locked and

no explanation was given for same.

3.3 It is submitted that the room was eventuallgraad by Ms. M a supervisor and that

the complainant and others were allowed accedgetoobm while supervised by Ms. M.
3.4  The complainant and others were instructeddesdand undress under supervision.

3.5  The complainant and other female staff wereeidito work in an area in the presence

of naked men.

3.6 It is submitted that this treatment amountsdiscrimination and harassment on

grounds of race.

4. Summary of respondent’s case

4.1  The respondent denies all allegations of disaation and harassment on grounds of

race.

4.2 It is submitted that the room in question ibaler room and unbeknownst to the
respondent, was being used as a personal storagecareational facility by members of
staff.

4.3  The respondent became aware of an incideheindom in January 2011 following a

complaint.

4.4 Following this incident, the room was lockedtbe night of Friday 28 of January,
2011 and all staff of the respondent were resttietecess to the boiler room as an internal

investigation was being carried out.

4.5 On Monday 3% of January 2011, Ms. M the Pool Manager was gavédwey to allow

staff access to the room as necessary.



4.6  Staff were not forced to work in the presentaaked men and the respondent took
all reasonable steps to ensure that cleaning ofchiaamging rooms was finished prior to
occupation by the public.

5. Preliminary Jurisdictional Issues- Settlement Ageement

5.1. The respondent at the hearing submitted beaEguality Officer has no jurisdiction
to investigate the claim as the complainant hadesiga disclaimer at the time of her
redundancy waiving and discharging any claim agaihe respondent including claims
arising under the Employment Equality Acts 1998&00The respondent presented to the
hearing a letter to the complainant issued dh@&@8August 2011 and containing details of her
voluntary redundancy. Before | can consider thbstantive issues, | have to consider
whether this disclaimer amounts to a settlemergeagent and whether it means that | do not

have jurisdiction to investigate this claim.

5.2  The Labour Court set out an approach to setthésn in Sunday World Newspapers
Limited v Steven Kinsella & Luke Bradley, Determiioen No. FTD066 as follows:

“It is clear from the authorities that a provisian a statute prohibiting contracting
out does not prevent parties from lawfully agregimgettle or compromise claims
based on the statute. There is, however, ofterbiesbut substantial difference
between a genuine bargain to settle or disposeabdian, which is lawful and
enforceable, and an attempt to exclude or limitAlesg which is void and of no effect.
The case law indicates that the following consitleres are relevant in distinguishing

the former from the latter: -

1. The terms of any waiver must be construed ktagfainst the party from whom it
emanated. Where there is doubt the course of reguots between the parties should
be examined so as to ascertain what was intended.

2. An agreement to wave statutory rights must pp@ued by adequate
consideration.

3. The waiver should normally arise from an agreetmeached as a result of



meaningful negotiations and professional advicerg@been sought and given.

4. The waiver should list the various Acts beirgtainto account.

5. The waiver is only valid if it is based on agfl@nd informed consent given by a
person with full knowledge of their legal rights.

6. It is for the employer to ensure that the wotkerapable of giving an informed
consent and the employer should normally advisevitréer in writing to obtain

professional advice before inviting him or her tgnsa waiver.”

5.3 Firstly | shall look at the issue of ‘adequatmsideration’. The respondent submits
that the complainant was paid her statutory redacygl@n addition to 4 weeks paid notice in
lieu of service. It is clear from the letter of"26f August, 2011 that the complainant had
been on protective notice of redundancy along wother employees and that her
volunteering for redundancy eliminated the need doselection process in her area of
employment. The payment made was in accordanck thié complainant’s statutory

redundancy entitlements. The complainant didrec¢ive any additional payment over and
above that received by her colleagues with the siemgth of service. Accordingly, the

complainant applied for and received a redundaraxkg@ge which consisted of statutory
redundancy. The respondent provided no evideneage tthe complainant received any
additional monies over and above that received drydolleagues with the same length of
service and which could be construed to be a paymwbrch would form the basis of a

settlement of his outstanding claim. Accordinglgol not find that there was any element to
this agreement which would constitute “adequatesidmnation” for the purposes of a

settlement agreement.

5.4 It is submitted by the respondent that the compldirsigned this letter with a full
understanding of all it entailed and stated thatdbntents of the letter were explained to her
prior to signing. The respondent stated that tbmplainant was accompanied by her
husband who was also an employee when signingetter.| It was submitted at the hearing
that the complainant was not aware of and didndeustand the implications of the letter and
was not aware that she could be signing away bét to a claim. The complainant signed
the letter at the company premises, and was netemffthe opportunity to take the agreement
away to consider it.



5.5  The respondent contends that the agreementleaty intended to include all claims
regarding the complainant’s employment includinig ttlaim before the Equality Tribunal.
The Employment Equality Acts is included on the 6§ legislation to be covered by the
Agreement. It is submitted that the complainaghsd this document, as everyone else did,
as part of her redundancy package and that shewasware that it applied to her

outstanding Equality claim.

5.6  The hearing was advised that the complainahhdt receive any legal advice on the
agreement nor was she represented on the daynifigigf the agreement.  The respondent
states that the complainant’s husband who wasasemployee was present on the day the
letter was signed. | am thus satisfied that tamainant was not afforded the opportunity
to obtain legal advice before signing the letteat mas not made aware that legal advice may
be required in relation to the matter. It isacl&éom the evidence adduced in relation to this
matter that the complainant was not representddeasigning of the agreement and was not
at any point advised that his situation was uniquéhat, the signing of this disclaimer could
have the effect of putting an end to her outstapdiquality claim. | am satisfied from the
evidence adduced on this matter that the complawas not made aware that she may in
signing this agreement, be signing away her righthér outstanding claim under the

Employment Equality Acts.

5.7 | am satisfied that the complainant’s signifighe disclaimer was not based on free
and informed consent with the full knowledge of hegyal rights and thus falls short of what
is outlined at pgh 5.2 above. In addition | aris$i@d that the complainant did not receive
‘adequate consideration’ which could be construge@ aettlement of her outstanding claim.
Accordingly based on the totality of the evidencilweed on this matter | find that the
disclaimer signed by the complainant as part oRedundancy Package does not amount to
“a genuine bargain to settle or dispose of a clawich is lawful and enforceableind thus
the complainant is not prevented from pursuingdwstanding complaint to this Tribunal. |

am thus satisfied that | have jurisdiction to irtigeste the complaint before me.

6. Findings and Conclusions of the Equality Office

6.1 The issue for decision by me now is, whether dr tiee respondent discriminated
against the complainant, on grounds of race imgenf Section 6 and contrary to Section 8
of the Employment Equality Acts, 1998 to 2008, etation to her conditions of employment
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and whether the complainant was subjected to haeagson the ground of race pursuant to
section 6(2) and contrary to Section 14A (7) ofsthédcts . In reaching my Decision | have
taken into account all of the submissions, oral anitten, made to me in the course of my

investigation as well as the evidence at the Hgarin

6.2 Section 85A of the Employment Equality Acts sets the burden of proof which

applies in a claim of discrimination. It requirdge complainant to establish, in the first
instance, facts from which it may be presumed thate has been discrimination. If she
succeeds in doing so, then, and only then, isritde respondent to prove the contrary. The
Labour Court elaborated on the interpretation aftisa 85A in Melbury v. Valpeters

EDA/0917 where it stated that section 85A: "plattes burden of establishing the primary
facts fairly and squarely on the Complainant arelléimguage of this provision admits of no

exceptions to that evidential rule”.

6.3 Section 6(1) of the Employment Equality Acts, 1988 2008 provides that
discrimination shall be taken to occur whéee person is treated less favourably than
another person is, has been or would be treatedaicomparable situation on any of the

grounds specified in subsection (2)....."

Section 6(2) (h) of the Acts defines the discrinbima ground of race as follows “as
between any two persons ..... that they are of défgrrace, colour, nationality or ethnic or

national origins... “

6.4 Conditions of Employment

6.4.1 The complainant advised the hearing thatastiged at work on Saturday ®®f
January 2011 to find the door to the store roomer@lshe normally changed into her work
clothes, locked. The complainant stated that tliem also contained materials and
equipment needed for her work as well as her wiothes. The complainant stated that no
explanation was given as to why this room was |ldckied no alternative was offeredhe
complainant advised the hearing that once the effipened, she and other staff members
inquired as to the reason for the room being locked no one was able to provide a reason.
The complainant advised the hearing that a phohevea then made from the office to the

Chairman, Mr. Q, to find out why the door was logkelr'he complainant advised the hearing



that two reasons were then given as to why the raasnlocked, firstly she was told it was

for safety reasons and then that it was due tangoiag investigation.

6.4.2 The complainant advised the hearing thathemext few days she had to get changed
in the Kids room or in the toilets and had to ledwr belongings in the office. The
complainant advised the hearing that she and staérmembers then requested to meet with
the chairman in order to find out what was happgnwth the store room. She stated that a
meeting was arranged with the Chairman, Mr. Q.e Gbmplainant advised the hearing that
staff questioned the Chairman regarding the lockihthe room and explained to him that
they needed access to the room for belongings gaghreent. Following this a key was
given to Ms. M the lifeguard who would open the datnen requested and standby and wait
to lock it again once the complainant had retriewdthat she needed from the room. The
complainant stated that she had to change intowloek clothes while Ms. M stood and
waited for her to finish so she could lock the dagain. The complainant advised the
hearing that this was humiliating and that shedslif she was being watched in case she was
going to steal something. The complainant concedatthis was not said to her but stated
that she felt as if she was not to be trusted.e ddmplainant advised the hearing that Ms. M
was the only one with access to the key and stidiatdin the event that Ms. C was on
lifeguard duty when someone needed to access tm, rihey would have to wait until Ms.

M was free and sometimes until after a swimmingdeswas over. The complainant added
that as Ms. C finished work at 2 o clock, this atlseant that no one had access to the room

after 2 o clock and so had to change their cloihdise toilets.

6.4.3 The respondent advised the hearing thatadbm rin question is a boiler room and
stated that on the night of ®®f January 2011 a complaint was received in @hatd an

incident which allegedly took place in the boileom. Following this complaint, the room
was locked in order not to compromise the integsityn internal investigation in relation to
the incident. The respondent added that a Gardssfigation into the incident was also

under consideration at the time.

6.4.4 The respondent advised the hearing that bbiker room is not an official staff
changing room and states that it was unaware upiggpoint that staff were relying on the
room as a changing room or as a store room. T$monelent advised the hearing that the

Club has ample changing facilities which are fremhailable and accessible to all staff for
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the purpose of changing clothes. In additiomniterged at the hearing that the changing of
clothes being referred to by the complainant waspiltting on of her work apron and shoes.
The complainant when questioned did not disputefabethat other changing facilities are

available to staff and that staff can and do aviihe clubs changing rooms.

6.4.5 The respondent advised the hearing that dilerboroom was locked following an
incident on the night of the $8of January, 2011 and stated that staff had nosacethe
room on the following day but added that once #spondent was alerted that staff required
access to the room for items which they had sttretk, a key was given to Ms. M in order
to allow staff to retrieve whatever items they Isdred in the room. Staff were granted
access to the room on Monday morning' 3anuary, 2011. The respondent went on to
state that complainant was only affected by thiofte or two days and as soon as it became
aware that staff had been using the room it pral@ecess to the room. Thus the period in
question during which staff were denied accesde®lto 2 days Saturday and Sunday’ 29
and 33" of January 2011. The respondent advised the hearing that Ms. M v key
and was told to allow access as and when requbstethff members but she was instructed
to lock the door after staff had finished with le®m as the internal investigation was still

ongoing.

6.4.6 Ms. M advised the hearing that she did notrat stage stand and watch staff
members getting changed into work attire but stétatishe did wait outside the door, on the
balcony, until they had finished in the room as lshd been told to lock the room again after
they had finished and it was her responsibilitetsure that the room was kept locked apart
from when someone requested access. The respamitenated that it had up to this point
been unaware that staff had been using the batanras a changing room and store. The
respondent stated that it had in the past issuscliztions that the boiler room was not to be
used as a staff room for safety reasons and hadnbiég process of building designated
locker rooms for staff. These locker rooms weike @twork in progress at the time but the
respondent had made it clear to staff that in miberim they could avail of the clubs existing

changing facilities.

6.4.7 When asked at the hearing how the matteteckk® her race, the complainant stated
that the staff involved, who were denied acceshéoroom, were all non-Irish as they were

Polish, Latvian and Lithuanian. She added thatit@cthe room was in her opinion a way to
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keep them in their place but conceded that thisveasaid by the respondent. It emerged at
the hearing that the only staff member who hadyaakel who permitted other staff access to
the room was also non Irish and is in fact ScattisSkhe respondent at the hearing stated that
it has over 50 employees Irish and non-Irish arad &l of them apart from Ms. M, who is
Scottish, and who held the key, were restrictednfraccessing the room while the
investigation was ongoing.  The respondent added & Garda investigation into the

incident was also being contemplated at the time.

6.4.8 The complainant has submitted that she wagdeaccess to the boiler room in
guestion and that this amounts to discriminatiorgoounds of race. The respondent at the
hearing gave evidence that the boiler room wasddcind that all staff were allowed
restricted access via Ms. M who held the key, floeecall staff were treated the same
irrespective of race. The complainant has stdtatigshe was forced to change into her work
clothes while Ms. M stood and waited for her. Hoer it emerged at the hearing that while
Ms. M did wait for the complainant to finish in theom, she waited outside the door until
the complainant had finished in order that she ¢dotk the door again as instructed. In
addition the complainant has stated that she wdspaonitted access to facilities for
changing into her work clothes, however it is clé@m the evidence adduced that the
respondent as a Sports and Leisure Club has dtlagimg facilities which the complainant
has conceded that all staff are permitted to afail Accordingly | am satisfied based on the
totality of the evidence adduced her that the campht was not discriminated agaist

harassed by the respondent in relation to thesteraat

6.5 Harassment

6.5.1 The complainant advised the hearing thatsideother female members of staff were
forced to work in an area in the presence of naked. The complainant advised the hearing
that a part of her job involved cleaning the madd temale changing rooms where she would
sometimes have to carry out her work while male e of the public changed their
clothes. The respondent advised the hearingtthad taken all reasonable steps to ensure
that staff were finished cleaning the changing redrafore allowing them to be opened to
the public. The respondent added that it hasiet gilicy in this regard and stated that all
relevant staff are instructed that the cleaninthefchanging rooms must be completed before

7 am in order that the rooms can be made avaitalitee public from 7 am onwards.
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6.5.2 Ms. M, witness for the respondent advisedhearing that it is her responsibility to
open the changing rooms to the public and stataedsime checks to ensure that all staff are
finished their cleaning duties and the changingneare completely empty before opening
them to members of the public. Ms. M stated tla herself had on occasions been
assigned to clean the changing rooms as she stantddat 6 am. Ms. M advised the hearing
that she cleaned the male changing rooms firsttlaewl the female rooms and that this was
completed by 6.50 am prior to her opening the clmghgboms to the public at 7 am. When
asked whether there was a possibility that a clea® was running late, could still be
cleaning the male changing rooms, after they hawh lmpened to the public, the respondent
stated that this could not and did not happen agesaoe else would be assigned to clean the
areas if the designated person did not show upas munning late.  The respondent also
added that it had done all in its power to enshed the complainant and other cleaners
would not be working in the changing rooms aftegythwere opened to the public. The
respondent added that the complainant along whbratleaning and maintenance staff had
been given a clear instruction that all cleaning wabe completed before 7 am and stated
that they had never received any communication fstaff that this time was not adequate or
that it had ever resulted in a female member df staaning the male changing rooms after
they had been opened to the public. It is cleavewer, that the respondent cannot be held
responsible for ensuring that the complainant ditlenter or re-enter the changing rooms,
after they had been opened to the public, andréasonable to expect that an instruction that
cleaning of the changing rooms should be complptemt to 7 am, would have and should

have been complied with by the complainant andratleaning staff.

6.5.3 | am satisfied from the totality of the ewide adduced here that the respondent did
not force the complainant to work in an area in phesence of naked men and had in fact
stipulated that all cleaning should be completedr o the changing rooms being opened to
the public. In addition, | am satisfied that M&.only opened the doors to the public after
the cleaning of the changing rooms was completediccordingly | am satisfied that the
complainant was not subjected to discriminatiomarassment by the respondent in relation

to these matters.
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7. DECISION OF THE EQUALITY OFFICER.

7.1 | have completed my investigation of this complant make the following Decision
in accordance with section 79(6) of the Employntegqality Acts, 1998-2008. | find
that -

(1) the complainant was not discriminated agalnysthe respondent on the
ground of race pursuant to section 6(2) and contmasection 8 of the Acts in

relation to her conditions of employment

(i) the complainant was not harassed by theardent on the ground of
race pursuant to section 6(2) and contrary to SedtdA (7) of those Acts.

Orla Jones
Equality Officer
10" of February, 2014
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